

No. 12-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
GENFORMATIC LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL BINFORD WEAVER
6301 Highland Hills Drive
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 565-4693

EARL LANDERS VICKERY
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF LANNY
VICKERY
3007 Dancy Street
Austin, Texas 78722
(512) 435-6666
(lanny@justiceseekers.com)

January 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GENOME SEQUENCING INVOLVES ISOLATING, PURIFYING, AND FRAGMENTING DNA MOLECULES INTO SEQUENCE LENGTHS THAT INEVITABLY FALL WITHIN THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF MYRIAD'S CLAIMS.....	5
A. An Overview of the Genome	5
B. A Gene Is Any Sequence of Nucleotides That May Contribute to the Functional and Heritable Characteristics of an Organism.....	7
C. The Basic Features of Genome Sequencing.....	11
1. The Mechanism of Conventional Sequencing.....	12
2. The Promise of Next-Generation Sequencing.....	15
II. ALLOWING PATENTS ON NATURALLY OCCURRING NUCLEOTIDE SEQUENCES THREATENS TO INHIBIT FUTURE INNOVATION	19
A. The Implications of Patent Rights in Naturally Occurring Nucleotide Sequences.....	19

B. The “Bright Line Prohibition” Against Patenting Natural Phenom- ena	21
C. Not “Debunking the Myth,” But Proving the Point	25
D. The Inhibition of Innovation	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012)	4, 5, 21, 24, 27, 28, 32
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	26
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Patent Act (35 U.S.C.):	
35 U.S.C. § 101	4, 21, 22, 24, 25
35 U.S.C. § 102	4
35 U.S.C. § 103	4
35 U.S.C. § 112	4
35 U.S.C. § 282	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society: Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests</i> (Apr. 2010), available at http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/SACGHS/reports/SACGHS_patents_report_2010.pdf	5, 11, 29, 30, 31, 32

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Manual of Patent Examining Procedure (rev. ed. Aug. 2012).....	26
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Oswald T. Avery et al., <i>Studies on the Chem- ical Nature of the Substance Inducing Transformation of Pneumococcal Types: Induction of Transformation by a Desoxy- ribonucleic Acid Fraction Isolated from Pneumococcus Type III</i> , 79 J. EXPERI- MENTAL MED. 137 (Feb. 1944), available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/ PMC2135445/pdf/137.pdf	9
George W. Beadle & Edward L. Tatum, <i>Genetic Control of Biochemical Reactions in Neuro- spora</i> , 27 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 499 (Nov. 1941), available at http://www.ncbi.nlm. nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1078370/pdf/pnas 01634-0009.pdf	8
Brief of Amici Curiae Christopher M. Holman and Robert Cook-Deegan in Support of Neither Party, <i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. United States Patent & Trade- mark Office</i> , 653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (No. 2010-1406) (filed Oct. 28, 2010), 2010 WL 4853323.....	21, 22, 30
Mildred K. Cho et al., <i>Effect of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. Molecular Diagnostics 3 (Feb. 2003), available at http://www.ncbi. nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1907368/pdf/ 0108.pdf	28, 29

- Robert Cook-Deegan, *Law and Science Collide Over Human Gene Patents*, 338 *SCIENCE* 745 (Nov. 2012), available at <http://people.duke.edu/~ab389/PubList/BCD%20Science745.full.pdf>..... 23
- Robert Cook-Deegan et al., *The Next Controversy in Genetic Testing: Clinical Data as Trade Secrets* (Nov. 14, 2012) (advance online publication; to be published at — *EUR. J. HUM. GENETICS* —), available at <http://www.nature.com/ejhg/journal/vaop/ncurrent/pdf/ejhg2012217a.pdf>23, 24
- Kevin Davies, *The \$1,000 Genome: The Revolution in DNA Sequencing and the New Era of Personalized Medicine* (Free Press, New York 2010)..... 17
- Mark B. Gerstein et al., *What is a gene, post-ENCODE? History and updated definition*, 17 *GENOME RES.* 669 (June 2007). available at <http://genome.cshlp.org/content/17/6/669.full.pdf+html>..... 8
- Jennifer Harrow et al., *GENCODE: The reference human genome annotation for The ENCODE Project*, 22 *GENOME RES.* 1760 (Sept. 2012), available at <http://genome.cshlp.org/content/22/9/1760.full.pdf+html>..... 10
- Alfred D. Hershey & Martha Chase, *Independent Functions of Viral Protein and Nucleic Acid in Growth of Bacteriophage*, 36 *J. GEN. PHYSIOLOGY* 39 (Sept. 1952), available at <http://jgp.rupress.org/content/36/1/39.full.pdf>..... 9

- Christopher M. Holman, *Debunking the Myth that Whole-Genome Sequencing Infringes Thousands of Gene Patents*, 30 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 240 (Mar. 2012)4, 25, 26, 27
- Human Genome Sequencing Ctr., Dep't of Molecular & Human Genetics, Baylor College of Medicine, and University of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston, School of Public Health, *High Throughput, Long-Read DNA Sequencing using PacBio® RS system*, at http://www.pacificbiosciences.com/pdf/Poster_High_Throughput_Long_Read_PacBio_RS.pdf 18
- Tim Hunkapiller et al., *Large-scale and Automated DNA Sequence Determination*, 254 SCIENCE 59 (Oct. 1991)..... 14
- International Human Genome Sequencing Consortium, Eric S. Lander et al., *Initial Sequencing and Analysis of the Human Genome*, 409 NATURE 860 (Feb. 2001) 14
- François Jacob & Jacques Monod, *Genetic Regulatory Mechanisms in the Synthesis of Proteins*, 3 J. MOLECULAR BIOLOGY 318 (June 1961), available at <http://www.pasteur.fr/ip/resource/filecenter/document/01s-000046-03t/genetic-regulatory.pdf>..... 9-10
- Kyle Jensen & Fiona Murray, *Intellectual Property Landscape of the Human Genome*, 310 SCIENCE 239 (2005)..... 25
- Thomas B. Kepler et al., *Metastasizing Patent Claims on BRCA1*, 95 GENOMICS 312 (May 2010), available at <http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/08887543/95/5>.....3, 21,23

Gregor Mendel:

Experiments in Plant Hybridization (C.T. Druery & William Bateson trans., 1901) (1865), available in updated form at <http://www.esp.org/foundations/genetics/classical/gm-65.pdf> 8

Versuche über Pflanzenhybriden, in 4 *Verhandlungen des naturforschenden Vereines in Brünn* 3 (1865) 8

National Human Genome Research Inst.:

A Catalog of Published Genome-Wide Association Studies, at <http://www.genome.gov/gwastudies/> (last visited Jan. 30, 2013)..... 18

Exploring Genome-wide Association Studies, at <http://www.ebi.ac.uk/fgpt/gwas/#time-seriestab> (last visited Jan. 30, 2013) 18

Bonnie Rochman, *The DNA Dilemma: A Test That Could Change Your Life*, TIME, Dec. 24, 2012, at 42 17

Frederick Sanger & Alan R. Coulson, *A rapid method for determining sequences in DNA by primed synthesis with DNA polymerase*, 94 J. MOLECULAR BIOLOGY 441 (May 1975), available at <http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/0022283675902132> 12

Jay Shendure & Erez Lieberman Aiden, *The expanding scope of DNA sequencing*, 30 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 1084 (Nov. 2012).....15, 16, 18, 19

Jay Shendure & Hanlee Ji, *Next-generation DNA sequencing*, 26 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 1135 (Oct. 2008) 15, 16, 18, 19

- John A. Stamatoyannopoulos, *What does our genome encode?*, 22 GENOME RES. 1602 (Sept. 2012), available at <http://genome.cshlp.org/content/22/9/1602.full.pdf+html>..... 10
- Harold Swerdlow et al., *Capillary Gel Electrophoresis for DNA Sequencing: Laser-induced Fluorescence Detection with the Sheath Flow Cuvette*, 516 J. CHROMATOGR. 61 (Sept. 1990) 14
- J. Craig Venter et al., *The Sequence of the Human Genome*, 291 SCIENCE 1304 (Feb. 2001)..... 14
- James D. Watson & Francis H. Crick, *Molecular Structure of Nucleic Acids: A Structure for Deoxyribose Nucleic Acid*, 171 NATURE 737 (Apr. 1953), available at <http://www.nature.com/nature/dna50/watsoncrick.pdf>..... 9
